
Audit and Governance 
Committee 
28 September 2022 
 

 

 

 

Time and venue: 
 
6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Robin Maxted (Chair); Councillors Amanda Morris (Deputy-Chair) 
Sammy Choudhury, Peter Diplock, Tony Freebody, Md. Harun Miah, Kshama Shore, 
Candy Vaughan and Stephen Gilbert (Audit Independent Member) 
 
Quorum: 2 

Published: Tuesday, 20 September 2022 
 

Agenda 
  
1 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee. 

  
2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members   

  
3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 

required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct.   
  

4 Questions by members of the public.   
 
 On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior written notice 

has been given (total time allowed 15 minutes). 
  

5 Urgent items of business.   
 
 The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be 

added to the agenda. 
  

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business.   
 
 The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Committee from a 

member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of an item listed below and to 
invite the Committee to consider taking such items at the commencement of the 
meeting. 
  

7 External Audit Update   
 
 A verbal report of the external auditor, Deloitte. 

  

Public Document Pack



 

8 Treasury Management Report  (Pages 11 - 26) 
 
 Report of the Chief Finance Officer. 

  
9 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Report  (Pages 27 - 64) 
 
 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor. 

  
10 Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review  (Pages 65 - 78) 
 
 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor.  

  
11 Date of next meeting   

 
 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:   
Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessibl
[...]
odern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 12 July 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Robin Maxted (Chair). 
 

Councillors Amanda Morris (Deputy-Chair), Sammy Choudhury, Peter Diplock, 
Md. Harun Miah, Kshama Shore, Candy Vaughan, and 
Stephen Gilbert (Audit Independent Member). 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Tim Whelan (Director of Service Delivery), Nick Ducatel (Functional Lead - Growth and 
Prosperity), Jackie Humphrey (Chief Internal Auditor) and Ola Owolabi (Deputy Chief 
Finance Officer - Corporate Finance). 
  
1 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the last meeting, held on 2 March 2022, were confirmed as an 
accurate record. 
  

2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Freebody and from Homira Javadi, 
Chief Finance Officer. Councillor Jane Lamb attended as substitute. 
  

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 
 
There were none. 
  

4 Questions by members of the public. 
 
The Chair confirmed that no questions had been received from the public. 
  

5 Urgent items of business. 
 
There were none. 
  

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business. 
 
The Chair confirmed there were no requests to address the meeting.  

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Audit and Governance Committee 2 12 July 2022 

7 External Audits Update 
 
External Auditor representative, Ben Sheriff, Director Audit
[...]
e Council Finance 
Team had been established to help deliver the work, which included regular 
liaison between the DCFO and Mr Ramkhelawon specifically to agree a swift 
response to any issues that arose.  
 
Responding to questions of the work cycle since the start of July, Mr Sheriff 
confirmed that the more recent initial audit information submissions from the 
Council’s Finance Team were of a much higher standard and the Team had 
responded swiftly to the requests.  
 
Resolved (unanimously):  
To note the verbal update, including the proposed timetable.  
  

Page 6



Audit and Governance Committee 3 12 July 2022 

8 Strategic Risk Register Quarterly review 
 
Jackie Humphrey, Chief Internal Auditor (CIA), presented the report, which 
presented the outcomes of the quarterly review of the Risk Register by the 
Corporate Management Team (CMT). During the presentation, the CIA drew 
the Committee’s attention to a number of changes following CMT’s 
consideration of comments made by the Committee at its previous meeting.  
 
The Committee considered the report.   
 
Following a request from Stephen Gilbert, the newly appointed Audit 
Independent Person (AIP), for background information regarding the area of 
cyber security, it was agreed the Mr. Gilbert would submit his questions to the 
CIA, via the Chair.   
 
Members raised concerns over rising energy costs and asked about the 
Council’s internal and external plans for response. Officers at the meeting 
explained that:  
• The Council’s Income Maximisation and Welfare Team offered and 

signposted residents to a number of routes for assistance and had 
administered over 34,000 Council Tax Energy payments since April. 

• Vacation of No.1 Grove Road was complete and there was on-going 
evaluation of best use of council buildings.  

• Financial planning for the coming year now included recommendations for 
specific reserves for rising ‘energy’ as well as ‘cost of living’ and ‘inflation’ 
costs.  

 
Officers confirmed that East Sussex County Council was the lead for 
emergency planning under the Civil Contingencies Act and that Tim Whelan, 
Director of Service Delivery, was the CMT lead for corporate emergency team 
planning.  
 
Officers confirmed that, while the Risk Register encapsulated the high-level 
process of monitoring risk, risk information was also reported to CMT through 
CMT members’ own departmental meetings.  
 
Resolved (unanimously):  
To note the update to the Strategic Risk Register.  
  

9 Arrears Collection Update 
 
Tim Whelan, Director of Service Delivery (DSD), and Nick Ducatel, Lead for 
Income Maximisation and Welfare, presented a verbal update on the Council’s 
progress to address the outstanding recommendations from the Internal Audit 
(IA) Team regarding arrears collection.  
 
The DSD provided a brief introduction and requested that the Committee 
consider the report within the context of the Council’s obligations for 
continuous arrears collection and administering central government grant 
schemes. 

Page 7



Audit and Governance Committee 4 12 July 2022 

 
Mr Ducatel then looked at the outstanding recommendations in turn, outlining 
activity and achievements to date and explaining how the recommendations 
had now been met. During the presentation, Mr Ducatel noted that, once the 
business case review to align income and recovery departments under the 
management of ‘Customer First’ was completed, the outcome would be 
reported to the Committee.  
 
The Chair thanked Mr Whelan and Mr Ducatel for attending the meeting. 
Following questions and points raised by Members, the officers clarified that:  
• By law, residents were required to pay Council Tax and the Council has a 

duty to collect Council Tax arrears. The Council’s powers to write off any 
Council Tax debts were very limited and potentially very costly for the 
Council and traumatic for the resident. 

• The approach to arrears collection was decided on a case-by-case basis 
and w
[...]
Chief Internal Auditor (CIA), presented the report, which 
asked the Committee to review and approve the draft Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations, 
2015.  
 
The presentation included an explanation of the new Appendix 4 ‘Feedback 
received from Managers’ Assurance Statements’, and the late submission of a 
revised Appendix 5, with revisions under the headings of ‘Managing the Risk of 
Fraud and Corruption’ and ‘Financial Management Code’. The CIA also noted 
and explained the variation to the approved and published versions of the AGS 
for 2021. 
 
The Chair thanked the CIA for the report and invited comments and questions 
from the Committee Members. Officers responded to Members’ questions 
regarding classifying ‘significant issues’ and confirmed that the approach had 

Page 9



Audit and Governance Committee 6 12 July 2022 

been agreed by External Auditor, Deloitte.  
 
Resolved (unanimously):  
To approve the draft Annual Governance Statement 2021/22. 
  

12 Treasury Management Annual Report 2021/22 
 
Ola Owolabi, Deputy Chief Finance Officer (DCFO) presented the report, which 
was due to go to Cabinet ahead of Full Council.  
 
The DCFO explained that the preparation of the Annual report, reviewing 
treasury management activities and the actual prudential and treasury 
indicators for 2021/22, was a requirement of the Local Government Act 2003. 
He then summarised the key elements of the report and its appendices.  
 
The Committee considered the report and extended its appreciation to both the 
Finance and Internal Audit Teams for all their work.  
 
Resolved (unanimously): To note the report. 
  

13 Date of next meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Wednesday 28 September, at 
6pm, in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall. 
 

The meeting ended at 7.51 pm 

 
Councillor Robin Maxted (Chair) 

Page 10



 
Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 
Date: 28 September 2022 

 
Title: Treasury Management – Q1 2022/23 

 
Report of: Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer  

 
Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Stephen Holt, Cabinet Member for Finance 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To report on the activities and performance of the Treasury 
Management service during April to June 2022/23 
 

Decision type:  Budget and Policy Framework 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

The Committee is recommended to note and recommend that 
Council accepts that Treasury Management Activities for the 
period 1 April to 30 June 2022 have been in accordance with 
the approved Treasury Strategies. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

Requirement of CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public 
Sector Code of Practice (the Code) and this has to be 
reported to Full Council. 
 

Contact Officer: Name:  Ola Owolabi 
Post title:  Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
E-mail:  ola.owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number:  01323 415083 
 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 This Council’s approved Treasury Strategy Statement requires the Audit and 
Governance Committee to review details of Treasury Strategy transactions 
against the criteria set out in the Strategy and make observations to Cabinet as 
appropriate. 

1.2 The Treasury Strategy Statement also requires the Audit and Governance 
Committee to review a formal summary report detailing the recent Treasury 
Management activities before it is considered by Council, in accordance with best 
practice and guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy. 

1.3 In addition, Treasury Management updates are included in the quarterly 
performance management reports, considered by both the Cabinet and Scrutiny 
Committee.   The regulatory environment places a much greater responsibility on 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



Members for the review and scrutiny of treasury management policy and 
activities.     

1.4 This Council also confirms that it has complied with the requirement under the 
Code to give
[...]


Purpose of report: To provide a summary of the activities of Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud for the first quarter of the financial year 2022-
2023 – 1st April 2021 to 30th June 2022. 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

That the update on the work of Internal Audit and 
Counter-Fraud be noted and members identify any 
further information requirements. 
The committee is requested to consider and approve 
the Audit Charter. 
The committee is requested to consider and approve 
the Code of Ethics for Internal Auditors. 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 

The remit of the Audit and Governance Committee includes 
the duties to agree an Annual Audit Plan and keep it under 
review, and to keep under review the probity and 
effectiveness of internal controls, both financial and 
operational, including the council’s arrangements for 
identifying and managing risk. 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards expect the Audit 
Charter to be periodically reviewed and brought to the Audit 
and Governance Committee for approval. 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards expect Internal 
Auditors to abide by a code of ethics.  For best practice the 
Internal Audit team hold their own Code of Ethics for 
Internal Auditors: the Audit and Governance Committee are 
requested to evidence this best practice by reviewing and 
approving the Code. 

Contact Officer(s): Name:  Jackie Humphrey 
Post title:  Chief Internal Auditor 
E-mail:  jackie.humphrey@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

Telephone number:  01323 415925 
 
1  Introduction 
1.1  The remit of the Audit and Governance Committee includes the duties to agree 

an Annual Audit Plan and keep it under review, and to keep under review the 
probity and effectiveness of internal controls, both financial and operational, 
including the council’s arrangements for identifying and managing risk. 

1.2  The quarterly report includes a review of work undertaken by Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud.   

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



1.3  This report summarises the work carried out by Internal Audit and Counter Fraud 
for the first quarter of the financial year 2022-23. 

2  Review of the work of Internal Audit carried out in the first quarter of the 
financial year 2022-23 

2.1  During the first quarter of the financial year the work of the Internal Audit team 
has to concentrate on completing the annual reviews that have to be carried out.  
There are 12 of these and they cover the main financial systems. 

2.2  Four of these have been issued in Final in the first quarter along with eight 
reports on follow-ups of audits carried out in previous years.  Three further 
reports were issued in draft within the quarter. 

2.3  Appendix A lists all reports that have been issued in the first quarter of the year.   
2.4  Appendix B lists all the audits which are still subject to follow up reviews.  The 

table shows the results of all follow ups carried out and when the next follow up 
is due.  When all recommendations have been addressed, this will be reported 
once and then that audit will be removed from the list. 

2.5  Appendix C lists all the outstanding recommendations against reports after one 
or more follow ups have been carried out. 

2.6  Of the audits listed in Appendix C the following should be noted: 
Outstanding after 4 follow ups 

• Business Continuity Plans: 1 high risk recommendation outstanding – 
work is well underway on addressing this last recommendation. 

Outstanding after 3 follow ups 

• Leaseholder Management and Recharges: 1 medium risk 
recommendation outstanding – work is underway on updating the 
handbook, consultation is taking place but has been delayed by sickness. 

• Arrears Collection – 1 low risk recommendation outstanding – an Arrears 
Collection Strategy is expected to be in place by September. 

Outstanding after 2 follow ups 

• Procurement: 9 medium risk recommendations outstanding – see 2.7 

• Members Allowances: 2 medium recommendations outstanding – at 
previous follow ups 
[...]
ublic business, including making public 
appointments, awarding contracts, or recommending 
individuals for rewards and benefits, holders of public office 
should make choices on merit. 

Page 62



Appendix F – Internal Audit and Counter Fraud report – Apr-Jun 2022 

7 

Accountability: holders of public office are accountable for their decisions 
and actions to the public and must submit themselves to 
whatever scrutiny is appropriate to their office. 

Openness: holders of public office should be as open as possible about 
all the decisions and actions that they take.  They should 
give reasons for their decisions and restrict information only 
when the wider public interest clearly demands. 

Honesty: holders of public office have a duty to declare any private 
interests relating to their public duties and to take steps to 
resolve any conflicts arising in a way that protects the public 
interest. 

Leadership: holders of public office should promote and support these 
principles by leadership and example. 

 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 
Date: 28th September 2022 
Title: Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review 
Report of: Chief Internal Auditor 
Ward(s): All 

Purpose of report: To report to Committee the outcomes of the quarterly 
review of the register by Corporate Management Team 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

To receive and note the update to the Strategic Risk 
Register 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 

The Council is committed to proper risk management and to 
regularly updating the committee with regard to the 
Strategic Risk Register. 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Jackie Humphrey 
Post title: Chief Internal Auditor 
E-mail: Jackie.humphrey@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

Telephone number: 01323 415925 
1  Introduction 
1.1  The Strategic Risk Register is a high level document that records the key risks 

facing the council: those risks that would prevent the authority from achieving its 
ove
[...]
trategic Risk Register is considered at Corporate Management Team as a 
quarterly review as a standing item.  Directors can raise risk issues in view of 
any perceived changes on a weekly basis at Corporate Management Team. 

3.3 SR_002 – “Changes to the economic environment makes the council 
economically less stable”.  Corporate Management Team considered the 
wording of the description number 3. “Covid 19 has had a serious impact on the 
council’s finances”.  It is felt that the greater threat to council finances is now 
from the issues of the slowing economy and rising inflation.  The wording has 
therefore been altered to read, “Inflation affecting council costs is having a 
serious impact on the council’s finances”. 

3.4. SR_004 – “The employment market provides unsuitable employment base for 
the needs of the organisation”.  Corporate Management Team are aware of 
there being a general issue with recruitment across all sectors currently.  The 
effect of this has become more noticeable to the council.  This risk has therefore 
been fully reviewed and the following amendments have been made to update 
the information. 

• The risk description was “Employment market unable to fulfil recruitment 
and retention requirements of the council resulting in a decline in 
performance standards and an increase in service costs”.  This has been 
altered to read, “Employment market unable to fulfil recruitment, and 
council unable to retain staff, resulting in a decline in performance 
standards and an increase in service costs”. 

• A new internal control has been added to reflect the current steps being 
taken.  This reads “Maximising flexibility around recruitment and 
retention”. 

• It was decided to increase the likelihood score from 3 (likely) to 5 (almost 
certain) but it was felt that the impact should remain at (moderate). 

3.5 SR_007 – “Council materially impacted by the medium to long-term effects of an 
event under the Civil Contingencies Act”.  Corporate Man
[...]
and future 
development. 

1. Decline in 
performance.  

2. Higher turnover of 
staff. 

3. Decline in morale. 

4. Increase in 
absenteeism. 

5. Service failure. 

6. Increased possibility of 
fraud. 

7. The council's 
Recovery and 
Stabilisation programme 
fails to meet its 
objectives. 

4 4 16 

Reduces Likelihood 
1. Build an organisational 
culture that supports equality 
and inclusivity through 
communication and support. 

Reduces Likelihood and 
Impact 
2. Continue to develop our 
performance management 
capability to ensure early 
intervention where service 
and/or cultural issues arise. 

3. Continue to develop 
communications through 
ongoing interactions with staff. 

4. Regular monitoring of the 
progress and outcomes of the 
Recovery and Stabilisation 
programme. 

Asst Director for 
HR and 

Transformation 
3 4 12 Amber 01-Nov-2022 

SR_006 

Council prevented 
from delivering 
services for a 
prolonged period of 
time. 

1. Denial of access to 
property. 

2. Denial of access to 
technology/ information. 

3. Denial of access to 
people. 

4 5 20 

Reduces Likelihood 
1. Adoption of best practice IT 
and Asset Management 
policies and procedures. 

Reduces Likelihood and 
Impact 
2. The council has created a 
more flexible, less locationally 

Chief Executive 2 4 8 Amber 01-Nov-2022 

P
age 72



5 

Code Title Description 

Li
ke

lih
oo

d 

Im
pa

ct
 

Original 
Risk 

Score 
Internal Controls Risk Owner 

Li
ke

lih
oo

d 

Im
pa

ct
 

Current 
Risk 

Score 
Traffic 
Light 

Next Review 
Date 

dependent, service 
architecture. 

Reduces Impact 
3. Regularly reviewed and 
tested Business Continuity 
Plans and updated 
contingency plans actioned.  

4. Regularly reviewed and 
tested Disaster Recovery 
Plan.  

SR_007 

Council materially 
impacted by the 
medium to long term 
effects of an event 
under the Civil 
Contingencies Act. 

1. Service profile of the 
council changes 
materially as a result of 
the impact of the event. 

2. Cost pro
[...]
ules. 

Chief Executive 2 4 8 Amber 01-Nov-2022 

P
age 74



7 

Code Title Description 

Li
ke

lih
oo

d 

Im
pa

ct
 

Original 
Risk 

Score 
Internal Controls Risk Owner 

Li
ke

lih
oo

d 

Im
pa

ct
 

Current 
Risk 

Score 
Traffic 
Light 

Next Review 
Date 

Reduces Likelihood and 
Impact 
5. Building relationships with 
regulatory bodies. 

6. Develop our Performance 
Management capability to 
ensure early intervention 
where service and/or cultural 
issues arise. 

7. Ensure that fire risk 
regulations are adhered to and 
that Fire Risk Assessments 
are regularly reviewed. 

SR_009 

Commercial 
enterprises and 
investments do not 
deliver financial 
expectations or do 
not meet governance 
requirements. 

1. Unfamiliar activity with 
staff inexperienced in 
this area. 

2. Council finances 
affected if projects do not 
meet financial 
expectations. 

3. Reputational damage 
if governance 
procedures are 
inadequate. 

4. Failure to abide by 
company law. 

5 5 25 

Reduces Likelihood 
1. Hire suitably 
qualified/experienced staff to 
give legal and specialist 
support. 

2. Up-, or re-, skill staff to 
maximise commercial 
opportunities. 

Reduces Likelihood and 
Impact 
3. Ensure that projects meet 
core principles. 

4. Ensure governance 
processes are set up and 
adhered to. 

Director of 
Regeneration 
and Planning 

And 

Chief Executive 

4 3 12 Amber 01-Nov-2022 

P
age 75



8 

Code Title Description 

Li
ke

lih
oo

d 

Im
pa

ct
 

Original 
Risk 

Score 
Internal Controls Risk Owner 

Li
ke

lih
oo

d 

Im
pa

ct
 

Current 
Risk 

Score 
Traffic 
Light 

Next Review 
Date 

5. Regular monitoring of the 
progress of enterprises in 
parallel with the (cross-party) 
Strategic Property Board and 
wider governance 
arrangements. 

SR_010 

The council suffers a 
personal data breach 
by inadequate 
handling of data or 
by an IT incident. 

1. Trust and confidence 
in the council is 
negatively impacted. 

2. Deterioration of 
financial position

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 28 September 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Robin Maxted (Chair). 
 

Councillors Amanda Morris (Deputy-Chair), Sammy Choudhury, Tony Freebody, 
Md. Harun Miah, Kshama Shore, Candy Vaughan and 
Stephen Gilbert (Audit Independent Member). 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Ola Owolabi (Deputy Chief Finance Officer - Corporate Finance), Lee Ewan (Counter 
Fraud Investigations Manager) and Nick Peeters (Committee Officer). 
 
Also in attendance: Ben Sherrif and Tanya Chikari, (external auditor Deloitte) 
   
14 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the last meeting, held on 12 July 2022, were confirmed as an 
accurate record. 
  

15 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Diplock. 
  

16 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 
 
There were none. 
  

17 Questions by members of the public. 
 
There were none. 
  

18 Urgent items of business. 
 
There were none. 
  

19 Right to address the meeting/order of business. 
 
The Chair confirmed there were no requests to address the meeting. 

  



Audit and Governance Committee 2 28 September 2022 

20 External Audit Update 
 
Ola Owolabi, Deputy Chief Finance Officer, provided an update on the work of 
the external auditors, Deloitte. Ben Sheriff and Tanya Chikari, representing 
Deloitte, also addressed the Committee. 
  
Ben Sheriff, Deloitte, advised Members that the audit had commenced in July 
with a mix of remote and site visits by the Deloitte Audit team, working with the 
Council’s Finance team. As not all of the information requested had been 
available, the planned timings for completion had moved back. The audit was 
progressing and, with support from the Finance Team, issues were being 
addressed. It was anticipated that the 2019/2020audit would be completed by 
the end of October and the focus would then move to the 2021 audit.  
  
Ola Owolabi advised the Committee that time was being taken to ensure that 
the requests for information from Deloitte and reconciliations were being dealt 
with thoroughly. These areas had caused delays, however weekly progress 
meetings were taking place and the timetable revised with the expectation that 
the 2019/2020 Audit would be presented to the Committee on 23 November 
and the 2020/2021 Audit would be available in January 2023. The 2021/2022 
Audit would be presented to the Committee’s 1 March meeting. The Finance 
Team was working closely with colleagues across the organisation and with 
Deloitte to provide responses to questions as quickly as possible. 
  
The following points were highlighted during discussion: 
  
       In terms of providing assurances that the revised timetable was realistic, 

Officers explained that meeting the specific format for reconciliations 
requested by the Auditors had taken considerable time. Now that had been 
provided, it was expected that the Audit for 2021/2022 would be easier and 
quicker to complete.  

  
       Deloitte representatives explained that the time taken to provide the 

2019/20 audit had been impacted by issues which surfaced during the 
testing of information. Many local government audits were experiencing 
similar challenges in respect of timings.  

  
       Officers advised that providing additional or reformatted information and 

data also added time to the process. Each sample requested by the 
Auditors often included multiple accounting entries and the data behind 
each entry needed input from the relevant departments. 

  
       Deloitte representatives stated that not all items requested to initiate the 

2019/20 Audit had been available. Specific examples mentioned included 
papers for the 2020 ICE (Investment Company Eastbourne Ltd) Valuation, 
reconciliation of the trial balance and general ledger, and group accounts. 

  
       Members expressed concern at the delays in providing the highlighted 

information requested and that internal requests to colleagues for data 
should be prioritised. Officers explained that the format for production of 



Audit and Governance Committee 3 28 September 2022 

trial balances had needed to be changed to one that was acceptable to the 
Auditors.  

  
       Officers explained the process through which the information requests from 

the Auditors was received and information provided. This highlighted that 
that timeframe between receipt of the request and the required date for 
returning information was not always practical.  

  
       Members asked if there was anything that the Audit and Governance 

Committee could do to support the process of providing information 
requested by the Auditors. Officers explained that the Chief Finance Officer 
was working closely with the rest of the Corporate Management Team 
(CMT) to ensure that heads of service and the relevant officers were 
providing timely responses to requests from the Finance team. The 
minuting of the Committee’s discussion on this matter would also help 
highlight the issue to CMT. 

  
       Officers explained that the timeframe around the request for working papers 

had presented difficulties and it was also recognised that global events, 
particularly in the private sector had added to the requirements from the 
Auditors.  

  
       Deloitte representatives advised Members that there had been underlying 

changes in auditing standards nationally over the previous years that had 
changed the requirements when auditing. Typically, when organisations 
had accounting issues, it was often due to preparation and issues in the 
systems and controls used. 

  
Resolved (unanimously): 
To note the update. 
  

21 Treasury Management Report 
 
Ola Owolabi, Deputy Chief Finance Officer, presented the report which 
provided details on the activities and performance of the Treasury 
Management service during April to June 2022/23. During discussion the 
following points were highlighted: 
  
       Members were offered the opportunity for basic treasury management 

training.  
  

       Officers were thanked for providing the report in a more understandable 
format and a number of abbreviations were clarified. 
  

       Following discussion on the recommendations, Members expressed 
concern that part of the recommendation required acceptance that the 
Treasury Management Activities for the period 1 April to 30 June 2022 had 
been in accordance with the approved Treasury Strategies, when it was not 
known if this was the case. Stephen Gilbert suggested that the Committee 
recommend that Council accepts that Treasury Management Activities for 



Audit and Governance Committee 4 28 September 2022 

the period 1 April to 30 June 2022 have been in accordance with the 
approved Treasury Strategies, based on assurances given by the Deputy 
Chief Finance Officer. 

  
Resolved (unanimously): 
To note and agree to accept that Treasury Management Activities for the 
period 1 April to 30 June 2022 have been in accordance with the approved 
Treasury Strategies, based on assurances provided by the Deputy Chief 
Finance Officer. 
  

22 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Report 
 
Lee Ewan, Counter Fraud Investigations Manager, presented the report, which 
provided a summary of the activities of Internal Audit and Counter Fraud for the 
first quarter of the financial year 2022-2023 – 1st April 2021 to 30th June 2022. 
During discussion the following points were highlighted: 
  
       As many businesses had come forward for grants due to Covid 19, 

particularly small businesses, the Council now had a clearer, updated 
picture of businesses in existence. Visits could once again take place to 
confirm details. 

  
       Members discussed the indicators for the Stage Door Pub and expressed 

concern at their red status. Members requested an update and further detail 
on the status of the Stage Door pub in the next report. 

  
Resolved (unanimously): 
1)    To note the update on the work of Internal Audit and Counter-Fraud; and  
2)    To approve the draft Audit Charter; and  
3)    To approve the draft Code of Ethics for Internal Auditors. 
   

23 Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review 
 
Lee Ewan, Counter Fraud Investigation Manager, presented the report which 
detailed the outcomes of the quarterly review of the register by the Corporate 
Management Team (CMT).  
  
The scoring in the red/amber/green (RAG) rating was explained to the 
Committee and how the likelihood/impact score was mitigated by internal 
controls to provide an overall RAG rating 
  
During discussion, Members highlighted particular concerns over the following 
indicators: 
  
       SR006 – the Council prevented from delivering services for a prolonged 

period of time. 
  

       SR007 – the Council materially impacted by medium to long term effects of 
an event under the Civil Contingencies Act. 
  



Audit and Governance Committee 5 28 September 2022 

       SR010 - the Council suffers a personal data breach by inadequate handling 
of data or an I.T. incident. 

   
Members were not satisfied that all internal controls detailed in appendix A of 
the report provided assurance and confirmed that they would welcome a report 
to the Committee, providing further detail on the indicators highlighted above. 
  
Resolved (unanimously): 
1)    To note the update to the strategic risk register; and 
2)    To request that officers provide a report relating to the robustness and 

reliability of the Council’s IT and communications systems, and that 
proportionate mitigation of those risks is in place. 

   
24 Date of next meeting 

 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Wednesday 23 November, at 
6pm, in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall. 
 

The meeting ended at 7.50 pm 

 
Councillor Robin Maxted (Chair) 


